into, and continue to be held, for the purpose of delivery of raw materials and subsequent sale of processed malt and are therefore
classified as non-derivative and not fair valued.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Group has exposure to movement in exchange rates through:

• Purchase of barley and other goods from suppliers in foreign currency;
• Sale of malt in foreign currency; and
• Translation of net investments in foreign subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Group enters into forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and swap contracts,
with the contracted time to mature when the relevant underlying contracts expire.

Expressed in Australian Dollars, the following table indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit
or loss and equity of the Group, based on the foreign currency exposure of each entity against its functional currency at 30
September. The tables are based upon the Group’s financial asset and liability profile at 30 September, which fluctuates over the
course of normal operations.

2022  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate   +10% -10% +10% -10%

US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

42.7
207.6

65.2
1.2

19.2
(43.5)

(11.8)
11.4

0.7
0.1
1.3

(3.0)

11.8
(11.4)

(0.7)
(0.1)
(1.3)

3.0

14.8
3.2
3.9

-
-
-

(14.8)
(3.2)
(3.9)

-
-
-

Total 292.4 (1.3) 1.3 21.9 (21.9)

2021  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate   +10% -10% +10% -10%

US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

65.1
 221.3

 72.3
2.8

13.1
(34.9)

(8.8)
12.4

0.8
0.2
0.9

 (2.4)

8.8
(12.4)

(0.8)
(0.2)
(0.9)

 2.4

13.3
3.1
4.2

-
-
-

 (13.3)
(3.1)
(4.2)

-
-
-

Total 339.7 3.1 (3.1) 20.6 (20.6)

UNITED MALT GROUP LTD FINANCIAL REPORT

 Annual Report 2022 19

2.5 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
INTEREST RATE RISK
The Group has exposure to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining between 40% and 75% of long-term borrowings at fixed rates through the use of interest rate swap contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group is entitled to receive interest at variable rates and is obliged to pay interest at fixed
rates. The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at each reset period. The settlement dates coincide with

[…]

In our opinion, the remuneration report of United Malt Group Limited for the year ended 30 September
2022 complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Responsibilities
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Scott Walsh Sydney
Partner 15 November 2022

 Annual Report 2022 105104 UNITED MALT

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORTINDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Shareholder Information

Listing Information
United Malt is listed, and our issued shares are quoted, on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) under the code: UMG.

Unless otherwise stated all information set out below is current as of 28 October 2022. The Company has on issue 299,179,135
ordinary fully paid shares and a total of 15,166 shareholders.

Substantial Shareholders
The following organisations have a substantial shareholding in United Malt Group Limited based on substantial holding notices
lodged on or before 28 October 2022.

Name  Notice date Shares held Issued capital %

Tanarra Capital Australia Pty Ltd 3-Aug-22 32,349,769 10.81%
GrainCorp Limited 29-Jun-20 25,428,404 8.50%
Aware Super Pty Ltd ATF Aware Super 9-Sep-22 21,954,547 7.34%
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd 5-Oct-22 20,570,994 6.88%
Host-Plus Pty Ltd as Trustee of the HostPlus
Pooled Superannuation Trust 30-Aug-22 20,151,550 6.74%

Australian Retirement Trust Pty Ltd 2-Sep-22 18,584,922 6.21%
State Street Corporation  16-Sep-22 15,312, 187 5.12%

Twenty largest ordinary fully paid Shareholders as at 28 October 2022
Rank Name Shares held Issued capital %

1 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED  83,526,417 27.92
2 CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  61,877,058 20.68
3 J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED  32,333,258 10.81
4 GRAINCORP LIMITED  25,428,404 8.50
5 NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED  11,976,672 4.00
6 BNP PARIBAS NOMS PTY LTD  7,631,373 2.55
7 CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  4,931,766 1.65
8 FIRST SAMUEL LTD ACN 086243567  3,005,393 1.00
9 UBS NOMINEES PTY LTD  2,711,923 0.91
10 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD  2,285,177 0.76
11 JARJUMS HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED  1,700,000 0.57
12 MRS INGRID KAISER  1,133,976 0.38
13 WASHINGTON H SOUL PATTINSON AND COMPANY LIMITED  1,041,811 0.35
14 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED – A/C 2  724,454 0.24
15 MR. MARK L. PALMQUIST 543,222 0.18
16 SANDHURST TRUSTEES LTD  534,158 0.18
17 MERRILL LYNCH (AUSTRALIA) NOMINEES PTY LIMITED  396,563 0.13
18 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD  368,437 0.12
19 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES PTY LTD HUB24 CUSTODIAL SERV LTD  350,698   0.12
20 AUSTRALIAN PIONEER PTY LTD  255,167 0.09
Total for top 20 shareholders  242,755,927 81.14

Holding distribution as at 28 October 2022
Range Securities % No. of Holders %

100,001 and Over 247,786,648 82.82 53 0.35
10,001 to 100,000 24,669,347 8.25 1,114 7.35
5,001 to 10,000 10,827,568 3.62 1,484 9.79
1,001 to 5,000 13,050,782 4.36 5,291 34.89
1 to 1,000 2,844,790 0.95 7,224 47.63
Total 299,179,135 100 15,166 100.00

There were 1,855 shareholders holding less than a marketable parcel of shares.

Voting rights
In accordance with Recommendation 6.4 set out in the fourth edition of the ASX Corporate Governance Principles and
Recommendations, all substantive resolutions at United Malt Shareholder meetings are decided by a poll. Upon each poll each fully
paid ordinary share carries one vote per share.

Unquoted Equity Securities
The Company has a total of 1,320,723 unquoted rights issued pursuant to the Company’s Long-Term Incentive Offers, One-off Award
offer and Deferred STI Awards as further described the Remuneration Report. There was a total of seven holders of the unquoted